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DEBORAH PERFETTI FELT (State Bar No. 89230)
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Telephone: 310-847-3929
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Facsimile: 310-847-5744
deborah.p.felt@tsocorp.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TESORO REFINING & MARKETING COMPANY LLC

TESORO SOCAL PIPELINE COMPANY LLC

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of Los Angeles Regional Water
Quality Control Board 13304 Work Plan Approval
Denying Portions of Work Plan Re — Formen
BP/ARCO Pipelines, Golden Avenue Between
Baker Street and West Wardlow Road, Long Beach,
California; The Petition of

TESORO REFINING & MARKETING

COMPANY LLC and TESORO SOCAIL
PIPELINE COMPANY,

Petitioners

SWRCB FILE NO.

VERIFIED PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
REQUEST FOR HEARING; REQUEST
FOR STAY AND SUPPORTING
DECLARATION

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to California Water Code section 13304 and California Code of Regulations

(“CCR”) Title 23, sections 2050 et seq., Tesoro Refining & Marketing Company LLC and Tesoro

SoCal Pipeline Company LLC (“Petitioners”)’ respectfully petition the State Water Resources

' On August 8, 2012, Tesoro Refining & Marketing Company LLC (“TRMC”) and BP West Coast Products
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Control Board (*“State Board™) for review of certain denials in an Approval of Master Work Plan and
Human Health Risk Assessment under Water Code section 13304 (the “Denial™) dated January 30,
2015 and issued to Petitioner Tesoro Logistic Operations LLC by the Executive Officer of the Los
Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (“Regional Board” or “Board™). The Work Plan at
issue in the Denial is the December 22, 2014 Work Plan for Assessment and Delineation of Wastes
and Human Health Risk Assessment Work Plan submitted by Tesoro Logistics Operations LLC
(“Work Plan”).

A copy of the Denial is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, Comments to the Denial are attached as
Exhibit 2, The Denial pertains to Clean-up and Abatement Order No. R-2013-0064 (“Order”),
which is attached as Exhibit 3. The Denial is related to two prior petitions for review, State Water
Resources Control Board Case Nos. SWRCB/OOC File A-2215 and A-2335.

The Denial involves Golden Avenue between Baker Street and West Wardlow Road, Long
Beach, California (“Site”). The Order upon which the Denial is based alleges that Petitioners’
pipelines are a “gasoline source” responsible for a discharge of “wastes, including volatile organic
compounds (“VOCs™), particularly benzene and 1,2-dichloroethane (“1,2-DCA™), light non-aqueous
phase liquids (“LNAPL”), and other waste constituents of concern to the environment.” Exh, 3,
Order at J§1(b), 7(f). The Site overlaps a benzene and oil waste clean-up site, No. SL2044M 1596,
under the control of Oil Operators Inc. (“O0I”) (“OO0I Site”). OOl operated a former wastewater
and oil recovery plant where it processed millions of gallons per day of benzene-containing waste,
wastewater, refinery waste, and tank bottoms from approximately 1926 to 1998 at 712 Baker Street.
Eighteen other pipelines are within or near the Site, including wastewater pipelines owned by OOI
with a documented history of releases. The Order does not name OOI or other pipeline operators.

Diagrams of the Site and some nearby structures are attached as Exhibit 3 to Petition No. A2335.

LLC, Atlantic Richfield Company, and ARCO Terminal Services Corporation (collectively “BP”) entered info a
Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “PSA”) whereby TRMC agreed to purchase certain assets from BP and agreed to
undertake certain responsibilities for environmental investigation and remediation. Effective June 1, 2013, TRMC and
Tesoro SeCal Pipelines LLC assumed investigation and remediation responsibilities of the above-named entities at the
Site. Tesoro SoCal Pipeline Company LLC is the owner of Lines 32 and 34. TRMC owns Line 252.
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The Denial at issue in this petition rejects portions of Petitioner’s Work Plan related to (i)
certain constituents of potential concern (“COPCs”™) in a human health risk assessment (“HHRA™);
(ii) the number of groundwater sampling points along OOI’s eastern boundary, the location of multi-
depth vapor probes, the depth of vapor sampling at the Site; and (iii) the implementation schedule
for the Site Investigation Report and HIIRA. Petitioners seek review of the Denial because (a) the
additional required evaluation of certain COPCs contradicts the California State Water Resources
Control Board’s Low Threat Closure Policy (“LTC Policy™); (b) the requirements pertaining to
additional groundwater sampling points, the location of multi-depth vapor probes, and the depth of
vapor sampling continue to shift to Petitioners obligations that Water Code 13304 imposes on other
parties; (c) the Denial’s implementation schedule eliminates the time Petitioners estimated as
necessary in the Work Plan; (d) the Denial is vague and ambiguous, including in its definition of the
Site; and (e) the Denial is unreasonable and should be stayed because it is one in a series of Board
actions causing harm to Petitioners. Petitioners should have no duties stemming from the Order
(because they should not be named in the first place); however, to the extent any duties apply, they
should be tailored reasonably, as proposed in the Work Plan.

The Denial is further unreasonable because it relies on the Order, which lacks substantial
evidence as explained in Petition No. A2335. The Order alleges that Petitioners’ Pipelines 32, 34,
and 252 (“Lines 32, 34, and 252”) are a gasoline source at the Site; however, the lines are not a
likely gasoline source because Lines 32 and 34 did not carry gasoline and Line 252 only carried
gasoline prior to 1953. Any pre-1953 gasoline release is outside the scope of Water Code section
133042 and would have likely degraded within the past 60 years (particularly in the absence of
gasoline free product trapped in lower permeability soil layers along Golden Avenue, which has not

been identified in extensive prior investigations).” Even if Lines 32, 34, and 252 were gasoline lines

% Section 13304 applies only to post-1970 releases or effects; therefore, a pre-1953 release is outside the scope
of the statute where, as here, there is no credible evidence of the effects of such a historical release. In re Afchison,
Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. (Order No. WQ 74-13, August 15, 1974), 1974 Cal. ENV LEXIS 2 at *8.

3 McHugh, Thomas E., et al., Prepublication Draft, “American Petroleum Institute Technical Bulletin #25:
Remediation Progress at California LUFT Sites: Insights from the GeoTracker Database.” Further, the California Low
Threat Closure Policy (St. Water Res. Control Board Res. No. 2012-0016) provides that “petroleum fuels naturally
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afier 1953, which they were not, there is no evidence that they leaked and caused benzene, 1,2-DCA
and LNAPL at the Site. Indeed, forensic analysis of hydrocarbon vapor from Area of Concern A
found no evidence of gasoline or refined product. Not only is subsurface vapor not sourced from
gasoline, it instead matches precisely with the vapor on the OOI Site adjacent to Golden Avenue and
the northern portion of the OOI Site north of Baker Street. See Petition A2335 at 5-6, 13, 20-24,

These facts show a lack of substantial evidence to support Petitioners being named in the first
place as responsible parties in the Order. If Petitioners continue to be required to comply with the
Order, the requirements from the Regional Board should be tailored reasonably, as proposed in the
Work Plan. Substantial evidence does not support the additional requirements in the Denial.

1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PETITIONERS

Petitioners may be contacted through their counsel of record: Viviana L. Heger, Tropio &
Motlan, 21700 Oxnard Street, Los Angeles, California 91367 and Deborah P. Felt, Tesoro Refining
and Marketing Company, LL.C, 2350 E. 223rd Street, 416D, Carson, California 90810.

2. THE ACTION OR INACTION FOR WHICH PETITIONERS SEEK REVIEW

This petition for review concerns the issuance of the Regional Board’s Denial, entitled
“Approval of Master Work Plan and Human Health Risk Assessment Work Plan Under Cleanup and
Abatement Order No. R4-2013-0064 Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13304,” dated
January 30, 2015. The Denial defines the Site involved broadly as “Golden Avenue, between Baker
Street and West Wardlow Road, Long Beach, California (SCP Case No. 0093A and Site ID No.
2040420).” The Site is the eastern boundary of the OOI Site, which has been undergoing
environmental investigations and activities since about the 1980s. OOI has left gaps in its
assessment of the OOI Site; therefore, the Denial essentially continues to shift to Petitioners the
burden to fill in the gaps in the work related to the eastern boundary of the OOI Site.

//

attenuate in the environment through adsorption, dispersion, dilution, volatilization, and biological degradation. This
natural attenuation slows and limits the migration of dissolved petroleum plumes in groundwater.” See Brycon, “Report
on Additional Site Characterization, OQil Operators, Inc., 712 Baker Street, Long Beach, Cal., SCP Case No., 0093,
SCPID No. 2044M00,” prepared for Oil Operators, Inc. (September 30, 2011, Newport Beach, Cal.).
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Petitioners should have no duties stemming from the Order, but to the extent any duties

apply, they should be limited to the scope of the Work Plan. The Denial contains several

objectionable components. The Denial states:

((.1.

12,

In addition to the proposed groundwater sampling points, at least seven (7) additional
Hydropunch™ groundwater grab samples shall be collected. Three evenly spaced
additional grab samples shall be collected to the east of Golden Avenue, in order to
assess the extent of the groundwater contaminant plume to the east. One grab sample
should be collected at TSO-8, which is the vicinity of historical groundwater monitoring
wells with detections of 1-2-Dichloroethane and benzene (JB&A-1 and JB&A-2). One
grab sample should be collected at TSO-17, and an additional 2 grab samples should be
collected to the east and west of TSO-17, in order to determine the source of the LNAPL
found in Brycon-MW1 (Revised Figure 5).

In addition to the proposed soil vapor sampling points, at least two (2) additional
permanent multi-depth soil vapor probes shall be installed along Countryside Lane, in
order to provide sufficient data for completion of the HHRA (Revised Figure 5).

All soil vapor sampling points should be sampled at depths of 5, 10, 15 feet bgs, and
then at 10 foot intervals thereafter, until the deepest soil vapor probe is within 5 to 10
feet of groundwater. This is necessary for evaluating whether off-gassing from
groundwater is the source of the soil vapor contaminant plumes...

The California State Water Resources Control Board’s Low-Threat Underground
Storage Tank Case Closure Policy shall not be used to eliminate COPCs [constituents of
potential concern] for the HHRA [human health risk assessment].

By July 6, 2015, submit a Site Investigation Report (Report) and SCM documenting the
results of the investigation, sample collection procedures, field observations, laboratory
data, and conclusions and recommendations. . .

13. By August 3, 2015, submit a Human Health Assessment Report to the Regional Board.”

See Exh. 1 at 4-5.

All of these additional obligations and restrictions involve the assessment of the eastern

border of the OOI Site, where the Board improperly is requiring Petitioners — rather than OOI — to

define the “extent of the groundwater contaminant plume to the east” and “off-gassing from

groundwater.” To shift this work to Petitioners, the Denial purports to point to an alleged “top-down

release” from the pipelines because benzene soil vapor at CESV33 has a concentration peak of 390

micrograms per liter (ug/1) at 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) and then a drop to 18 pg/l at 32 feet
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bgs. Far from a “top-down” release, a peak concentration at 20 bgs indicates a deeper source of
contamination and bottom-up movement of vapors. As Petitioners have shared with the Board, soil
vapor benzene concentration increases with depth at most locations at the Site. In particular,
benzene concentrations at CESV33 increase at 20 feet bgs. This indicates a deeper source of
contamination, not a shallow pipeline source. See Petition No. A2335 at 21, Exh. 5, Dec. 4,2012
letter, at 10-11. Benzene is present in shallow soil vapor samples collected from VES-A, near
CESV33, but analytical data show that gasoline is not the source of the benzene.* And again, not
only is subsurface vapor not sourced from gasoline, it instead matches precisely with the vapor on
the OOI Site adjacent to Golden Avenue and the northern portion of the OOI Site north of Baker
Street. Id.

Imposing these additional restrictions and obligations on Petitioners is unreasonable where,
as here, the Regional Board has repeatedly acknowledged the “unknown” extent of impacts along
the eastern border of the OOI Site, stating:

* The “Regional Board agrees that there is a lack of data defining an eastern boundary
for impacts, particularly in soil and groundwater (as opposed to soil gas)[.]”
¢ The “extent of ground water impacts within Golden Avenue and north of it remains
unknown|.]”
¢ “The extent of impacts along Golden Avenue has not been defined laterally or
vertically. The investigation of impacts has not been fully completed.”
¢ The Site is “largely undefined[;]” (see Exh. 3 at Response to Comment Nos. 1.6,
1.11, 1.18, 1.22.)
/
/
I

7 Specifically, the samnple collected from VES-A contains predeminantly cyclic hydrocarbons, not branched
hydrocarbons, which suggests that the composition of the soil vapor is of an unrefined nature. The VES-A sample
chromatograms lack the triplet of ethylbenzene and xylenes peaks present in gasoline. In addition, iso-octane was not
present in this sample. Therefore, the VES-A soil vapor is not sourced from gasoline. /d.
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Clearly, the Site, which is the eastern border of the QOI Site, is not delineated and the Board
has been aware of this for some time. In or around 2011, OOI collected samples along the eastern
edge of the OOI Site, presumably under Regional Board oversight; however, the OOI vapor
sampling must have been inadequate. Why else would the Denial request that Petitioners locate
borings in Countryside Lane and carry out additional investigation that OOI never apparently
completed? The Board correctly secks delineation of the plume; however, the Denial improperly
requires Petitioners — rather than OOI — to conduct that delineation. And, the Denial also requires
Petitioners to conduct more work than Petitioners believe is necessary, Petitioners should have no
duties stemming from the Order (because they should not be named in the first place); however, to
the extent any duties apply, they should be tailored reasonably, as proposed in the Work Plan.

3. THE DATE REGIONAL BOARD ACTED OR FAILED TO ACT

The date of the Regional Board’s action that is subject to review is January 30, 2015, when
the Denial was signed by the Executive Officer of the Regional Board. The Denial was received at
9:50 a.m. on February 2, 2015 via e-mail transmission,

4, STATEMENT OF REASONS THE ACTION IS INAPPROPRIATE AND IMPROPER

The issuance of the Denial was beyond the authority of the Regional Board, inappropriate,
improper, or not supported by the record, for the following reasons:

a) The Denial is unreasonable in that it seeks to impose burdensome and
unreasonable obligations, including, without limitation, assessments, remediation, and continued
investigation and studies, which are not authorized under the Water Code. Obligations related to a
clean-up and abatement order may be imposed upon a person “who has caused or permitted, causes
or permits, or threatens to cause or permit any waste to be discharged or deposited where it is, or
probably will be, discharged into the waters of the state and creates, or threatens to create, a
condition of pollution or nuisance.” Cal. Water Code § 13304. There is no evidence that Petitioners
have discharged waste at the Site. Water Code section 13304 does not authorize the Board to
impose any obligations on Petitioners and particularly not any obligations to investigate and

delineate the plume along the eastern border of the OQI Site. There is no substantial evidence of a
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gasoline release from Lines 32, 34 or 252 at the Site or that if such a release occurred, it is the source
of benzene and other pollutants at the eastern border of the OOI Site, If Petitioners continue to be
required to carry out the requirements in the Order and the additional requirements in the Denial, the
requirements should be limited to the Work Plan proposals,

b) The obligations under the Denial are further unreasonable because they are
not supported by, or are inconsistent with, substantial evidence in the record. Forensics analysis
shows a precise match between soil vapor the Board believes originated from Petitioners’ pipelines
and soil vapor at the OOI Site, thus demonstrating a source at the OOI Site, See Petition No. 2335 at
5-6, 13, 20-24. Accordingly, available evidence does not support the requirements specified in the
Denial. Investigations of Petitioners and Petitioners’ predecessors have found nothing showing any
impact from Lines 32, 34, and 252 at the Site. See Exhs, 2, 4, and 5 of Petition No. A2335. The
Regional Board continues to act improperly by failing to rely on credible, sufficient evidence to
justify requiring Petitioners to perform the work requested in the Denial. Petitioners are not
dischargers or threatened dischargers subject to the requirements of Water Code section 13304,
Accordingly, Petitioners should not be required to undertake any work specified in the Denial, but
particularly not the portions of the Denial that are objectionable.

c) The burden, including costs, of the directives set forth in the Denial, including
without limitation, additional data, information and reports, do not bear a reasonable relationship to
the need for said data, information and/or reports, or the benefits to be obtained therefrom, and,
therefore, are contrary to California Water Code section 13304. Many of the items that the Regional
Board seeks have been, will be, or should be completed in conjunction with on-going investigations
by OOI. The subsurface areas beneath the Site have been, will be, or should be sampled by OO,
and the additional costs associated with the requirements in the Denial, as well as costs for further
sampling, should be borne by OOI because it is currently undertaking remediation and assessment
activities. Thus, the burden, costs, and directives set forth in the Denial are largely, if not entirely,

duplicative of directives for the OOI Site.
I
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d) The Denial is vague and ambiguous, including without limitation, its failure to
provide legally sufficient grounds for requiring Petitioners to engage in additional investigation
activities, and complete and submit additional data, information and/or reports. The Denial is vague
and ambiguous in the manner that it defines the Site. The Site overlaps with the eastern edge of the
OOI Site and, as a result, shifts to Petitioners various assessment and remediation activities to fill in
gaps OOI’s investigation has left behind, Thus, the Denial is broad and unnecessarily burdensome
to the extent it is interpreted to require Petitioners to do anything more than proposed in the Work
Plan.

5. PETITIONERS ARE AGGRIEVED

Petitioners are aggrieved for the reasons set forth in section 4, above. Petitioners continue to
be subject to substantial regulatory requirements pursuant to the Denial despite that it is contrary to
law and it relates to releases of wastes, which others, rather than Petitioners, experienced. The
Regional Board is imposing upon Petitioners tasks that the likely discharger, OOI, did not carry out
adequately and did not fulfill to the degree the Regional Board currently expects of Petitioners, even
though an OOI Site remedial action remains open. For example, the Denial requests borings in
Countryside Lane, where OOI collected samples in the past; however, the QOI vapor sampling did
not meet the Board’s current demands of the Petitioners, and the Board has not required additional
investigation by QOI to fill in data gaps. OOI’s detection limit for benzene in its past shallow
samples exceeded the California Human Health Screening Levels (“CHHSLs™). Also, 0OI did not
extend its borings to the groundwater table in the arca of CESV33. And, 0OI did not collect
groundwater samples east of Golden Avenue. Now, the Denial specifically shifts all of these
obligations on Petitioners without any substantial evidence that Petitioners’ pipelines are a source of
contaminants at the Site.

1/
1
1
1/
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With regard to human health risk assessment, Water Code section 13304.2(d) provides that
risk assessment obligations can only apply to “an order issued by the state board or a regional board .
.+ pursuant to Section 13304[.]” The Regional Board has never ordered QOI pursuant to Water
Code section 13304; therefore, Petitioners are aggrieved because all risk assessment duties are
placed on them solely despite known impacts and plumes on the OOI Site.

6. PETITIONERS’ REQUEST TO THE STATE BOARD

Petitioners request that the objectionable portions of the Denial be vacated and the applicable
objectionable deadlines extended 60 days. Petitioners should have no duties stemming from the
Order (because they should not be named in the first place); however, to the extent any duties apply,
they should be tailored reasonably, as proposed in the Work Plan. Petitioners respectfully request
the Board to issue a stay in this matter and Petition No. A2335 so that the status quo may be restored
until such time as the State Board has the opportunity to rule on this matter.

7. STATEMENT OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES

Petitioners® statement of points and authorities is attached. Petitioner reserves the right to
supplement its points and authorities prior to hearing on this matter.

8. STATEMENT OF TRANSMITTAL OF PETITION TO THE REGIONAL BOARD

A true and correct copy of this petition for review was transmitted to Samuel Unger,
Executive Officer of the Los Angeles Regional Board, on March 2, 2015.

9. SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES RAISED BEFORE THE REGIONAL BOARD

Petitioners have not yet been afforded a meaningful opportunity to be heard on the
substantive issues set forth in the Order and the Denial. Petitioners diligently continue to respond to
requests from the Regional Board, but efforts to resolve disputed issues with Regional Board staff
have failed. Petitioners, therefore, may be without an adequate remedy unless the State Board grants
this petition for review and a hearing with respect to the issues presented here and those in Petition
Nos. A2215 and A2335.

1
I
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10. REQUEST FOR HEARING

In connection with any hearing in this matter, Petitioners reserve the right to present
additional evidence, points and authorities, or testimony to the State Board and will submit to the
State Board, if appropriate, statements regarding evidence pursuant to Code of California

Regulations, Title 23, section 2050(b).

DATED: March 2, 2015 VIVIANA L. HEGER
TROPIO & MORLAN

DEBORAH P. FELT
TESORO REFINING & MARKETING COMPANY LLC

Viviand 1. Heger
Attorneys for Petitioners
TESORO REFINING & MARKETING COMPANY LLC
TESORO SOCAL PIPELINE COMPANY LLC
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VERIFICATION AND SUPPORTING DECLARATION

I, Stephen D. Comley, am employed by Tesoro Logistics Company LLC (“TLO”) and am
primarily responsible for overseeing the Petitioners’ response to certain denials in an Approval of
Master Work Plan and Human Health Risk Assessment under Water Code section 13304 (the
“Denial™) dated January 30, 2015 and issued to Petitioner Tesoro Logistic Operations LLC related to
property at Golden Avenue between Baker Street and West Wardlow Road in Long Beach,
California (“Site”). I have read the foregoing Verified Petition for Review and Exhibits 1 through 3
and believe that the statements therein are true and correct. If called as a witness to testify with
respect (0 the matiers stated therein, I could and would competently do so under oath.

Should the Tesoro Petitioners be subject to the Denial’s requirements during the pendency of

this Petition, Petitioners would suffer substantial harm because the Order requires extensive

| environmental investigation and remediation, the costs of which continue to be substantial. While

Petitioners will suffer substantial harm without issuance of a stay, neither the public interest nor any
interested parties will suffer harm in the event the stay is issued because the responsible party, would
remain subject to the clean-up requirements at the QO Site. Additionally, there is substantial doubt
about the validity of the underlying Order (both on the facts and the law); the Order fails to cite
evidence establishing that Petitioners have discharged or is suspected of discharging waste; and, all
the relevant evidence cited in the Order points to another party or parties.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct and that this verification and supporting declaration were executed in Long Beach,

Stephen D. Comley

California on March 2, 2015.
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
L. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

For the reasons stated in the Verified Petition, the Regional Board lacks substantial evidence
to deny portions of Petitioners” Work Plan and impose additional requirements in the Denial, entitled
“Approval of Master Work Plan and Human Health Risk Assessment under Water Code section
13304 dated January 30, 2015. The Denial relates to the Order’s allegation that a gasoline source
resulted in the discharge of benzene, 1,2-DCA, and LNAPL. The Denial directs Petitioners to (i
include certain COPCs in the HHRA; (ii) expand groundwater sampling, multi-depth vapor probes,
and the depth of vapor sampling; and (iii) accelerate the implementation schedule for the Site
Investigation Report and HHRA. These demands are unreasonable because they shift entirely to
Petitioners a duty that belongs to OOI. This work is required without providing substantial evidence
that Petitioners’ pipelines — Lines 32, 34, and 252 - are a likely source of gasoline. Petitioners
should have no duties stemming from the Order (because they should not be named in the first
place); however, to the extent any duties apply, they should be tailored reasonably, as proposed in
the Work Plan.

Petitioners request that the Denial be stayed pending the State Board's review of this petition
and, to the extent possible, Petition No. A2335. Unless substantial evidence implicates Lines 32, 34,
or 252 as a source, Petitioners should not be required to do more than what was proposed in the
Work Plan. Further, for these reasons set forth in prior Petition Nos. A2215 and A2335, Petitioners
continue to request that the Order be vacated as to Petitioners or, alternatively, be modified in the
manner specified in Petition No. A2335.

II. BACKGROUND

The Verified Petition provides relevant background.

III. ARGUMENT
A, Denial of HHRA Scope Directly Contradicts Policy

The Denial is improper because it contradicts state policy. The California Low Threat

Closure Policy (St. Water Res. Control Board Res. No. 2012-0016) (“LTC Policy™) provides that
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“petroleum fuels naturally attenuate in the environment through adsorption, dispersion, dilution,
volatilization, and biological degradation. This natural attenuation slows and limits the migration of
dissolved petroleum plumes in groundwater.” Further, LTC Policy allows for application of the
screening process to non-underground storage tank (“UST”) petroleum release sites, as the LTC
Policy is based upon well-documented cases of petroleum degradation regardless of the release
mechanism. The LTC Policy specifically applies the criteria for UST closure to non-UST cases that
have attributes similar to those described in the LTC Policy.

To comply with the Denial, Petitioners are forced to conduct the HHRA on all COPCs that
exceed California Human Health Screening Levels (“CHSSLs”), even though the LTC Policy: (1)
defines soil vapor COPCs from petroleum release sites as benzene, ethylbenzene, and naphthalene
only, and (2) provides soil vapor criteria below which the releases “pose a low threat to human
health, safety, or the environment,” if the site-specific conditions characteristics of the LTC Policy
are met. The LTC Policy is applicable to the alleged gasoline release from Petitioners’ pipeline if
site-specific conditions are met. If the requirements are met, Petitioners should be allowed to identify
Site COPCs as benzene, ethylbenzene, and naphthalene only and apply the media-specific criteria to
the Site data. Petitioners request that the State Board direct the Board to rescind this portion of the
Denial that is contrary to the LTC Policy and approve Petitioners” Work Plan.

Petitioners” Work Plan proposed to use CHHSLs and LTC Policy to eliminate COPCs.

Specifically, the Work Plan stated the following:

4.2.2.2 Soil Vapor

Soil vapor screening levels will be equal to the California Human Health Screening
Levels (CHHSLs) (CalEPA, 2010 and 2011). CHHSLs are based on a target potential
ELCR of 1x10-6 and a target IIQ of 1. CHHSLs for the residential and
commercial/industrial scenarios will be used as appropriate. Chemicals detected in
soil vapor at concentrations greater than the associated screening level will be
identified as COPCs for further evaluation of the vapor intrusion pathway, as
discussed in Section 4.3.1.3.

I
i
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The California State Water Resources Control Board’s (CA SWRCB) Low-Threat
Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy —“low-threat closure” (CA SWRCB,
2012 and SWRCB, Res No. 2012-0016) will also be considered as part of the COPC
selection process. The policy provides that “petroleum fuels naturally attenuate in the
environment through adsorption, dispersion, dilution, volatilization, and biological
degradation.” While this policy does not specifically address other petroleum release
scenarios such as pipelines or aboveground tanks, if a particular site with a different
petroleum release scenario exhibits attributes similar to those which this policy
addresses, the criteria for closure evaluation of these non-UST sites should be similar
to those in this policy.” Therefore COPCs may be eliminated from further evaluation
of the vapor intrusion and other pathways if Site conditions meet the requirements for
low-threat closure in accordance with this policy.

Petitioners request that the State Board direct the Regional Board to approve Petitioners’
Work Plan request that incorporates the LTC Policy.

B. The Denial Rejects Portions of Work Plan and Imposes Unreasonable

Additional Obligations

The Denial rejects portions of Petitioner’s Work Plan related to (i) the requirements
pertaining to the number of groundwater sampling points along OOI’s eastern boundary, the location
of multi-depth vapor probes, the depth of vapor sampling at the Site; and (ii) the implementation
schedule for the Site Investigation Report and HIIRA. These demands are unreasonable. The
additional groundwater sampling points, the location of multi-depth vapor probes, and the depth of
vapor sampling continue to shift to Petitioners obligations that once were QOI’s and that Water
Code 13304 continues to impose on OOI and perhaps other parties. The Denial’s implementation
schedule eliminates the time Petitioners estimated as necessary in the Work Plan. These demands
lack a reasonable basis because, as explained in Petition Nos. A2215 and A2335, Petitioners are not
dischargers or threatened dischargers, and there is substantial evidence in the record of other
dischargers primarily responsible. Accordingly, Petitioners should have no duties stemming from
the Order (because they should not be named in the first place); however, to the extent any duties
apply, they should be tailored reasonably, as proposed in the Work Plan.

Instead of being reasonable, the Denial proposes “at least seven (7) additional . . .
groundwater grab samples” — a significant increase in required groundwater sampling, given that the

Work Plan committed to the collection of five groundwater samples, with an additional 15 potential
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groundwater sample points. Petitioners found a way to satisfy five of seven sample requests, but
oppose two. In particular, two of the sample points are objectionable because they are near other
sample locations and are more distant from the area of concern identified by the Regional Board than
boring locations proposed in the Work Plan. Petitioners request that the two additional groundwater
grab samples proposed by the Regional Board be withdrawn because they are virtually duplicative of
existing sample points.

The Denial also requires multi-depth vapor probes along Countryside Lane, which is located
east of the OOI Sife. OOI investigated this area in or around 2011 using less rigorous standards, and
Petitioners should not be tasked with more rigorous standards than OOI. Among other things, the
method of laboratory analysis of soil vapor samples collected by OOI’s prior investigations resulted
in sample detection limits that exceeded the benzene residential CHHSL and, therefore, could not be
used to eliminate the potential for benzene risk in the neighborhood to the east of the OO site.”
Though the OOI Site remedial action remains open, the Board has not required additional
investigation by OOI to the same rigorous standards expected of Petitioners. It is grossly
inconsistent to treat similarly situated parties in such a drastically different manner.

Further, the Denial requires that *“[a]ll soil vapor sampling points should be sampled at
depths of 5, 10, 15 feet bgs, and then at 10 foot intervals thereafter, until the deepest soil vapor probe
is within 5 to 10 feet of groundwater.” This is not reasonable. If refusal is encountered at a location
designated for collection of a groundwater sample, it may not be possible to advance vapor probes to
these depths. To comply with the Denial, Petitioners would then be forced to drill additional
boreholes until groundwater is encountered (to establish that the requirement for sampling to “within
5 to 10 feet of groundwater” is met), which is not reasonable where, as here, the work is designed to

delineate the “extent of the groundwater contaminant plume to the east” and “off-gassing from

* It is important to note, however, that the CHHSLs — particularly residential CHHSLs — are conservative
screening levels; a benzene detection limit above the CHHSL does not necessarily indicate a potential risk. Unlike
Petitioners, OOl was never required to use residential CHHSLs in assessment the neighboring conmunity. Indeed, the
detection limits presented in OOI's 2011 Work Plan are commercial, not vesidential. That plan was approved by the
Board, which now has imposed more rigorous requirements on Petitioners.
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groundwater.” See Exh. 1 at 4-5. Improperly, the Denial shifts to Petitioners a duty to delineate
OOT’s plume imposing more rigorous requirements - OOI’s prior investigations did not extend
borings to the groundwater table in the arca of CESV33. And, OOI did not collect groundwater
samples east of Golden Avenue. Now, the Regional Board expects Petitioners to complete these
tasks and extend vapor probes in this area to a considerably greater degree than QOI completed in
the past.

In support of these considerable demands only on Petitioners, the Regional Board purports to
point to a “top-down release” from Petitioners pipelines because benzene soil vapor at CESV33 has
a concentration peak of 390 pg/l at 20 feet bgs and then a drop to 18 pg/l at 32 feet bgs. Far from a
“top-down” release a peak concentration at 20 bgs indicates a deeper contamination source and
bottom-up movement of vapors. As Petitioners have shared with the Board, soil vapor benzene
concentration increases with depth at most locations at the Site. In particular, benzene
concentrations at CESV33 increase at 20 feet bgs. This does not indicate a shallow source like
Petitioners’ pipelines.

To make matters worse, the Denial accelerates the Work Plan implementation schedule and
deprives Petitioners of the time estimates they developed for the Site. To require Petitioners to
undertake the additional work on an accelerated schedule, as specified in the Denial, shifts entirely
and exclusively to Petitioners the sole obligation to delineate impacts along the eastern edge of the
OOTI Site. This is improper. “[A] responsible party should not be left to clean up constituents
attributable to a different release for which that party is not responsible.” n The Matter of the
Petition of Mehdi Mohammadian (Order No. WQO 2002 - 0021, June 2002), 2002 Cal. ENV
LEXIS 36 at *17 (remanding a multi-party order where evidence indicating two parties’ releases
were not contributing to current site conditions). Here, it is clear that Petitioners are being solely
tasked with first assessing and then cleaning up constituents attributable to a different release(s)
(potentially from the OOI Site or other pipelines beneath Golden Avenue and Baker Street), for
which information indicates Petitioners are not responsible.

/
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As explained in Petition No. A2335, a likely source of wastes at the Site is the QOI Site.
OOl is not named in the Order, and the Denial ignores OOI’s impacts despite OOI’s documented
history of using, mishandling, and discharging “waste” as defined in the Order, as documented by
permit violations, notices of violation, illegal dumping, and poor site controls.® The OOI Site’s
remediation efforts history is too lengthy and complicated to recount here. One incident of note,
however, is OOI’s resolution of a pending criminal action, in which it entered into a consent decree
in 2002 to remediate one or more storage basins that had caused a condition of nuisance to the
neighboring community.’

Here, there is no dispute that OOI has operated at the OOI Site for more than 60 years
processing hazardous substances and wastes, including benzene. There is no dispute that OOI had
documented releases, illegal dumping, and regulatory violations and nuisance complaints associated
with its operation of the Site.® There is no dispute that hazardous chemicals, including benzene, at
the OOI Site have been found in significant amounts in groundwater under the OOI Site. Indeed, the
OOI wastewater lines are located along the eastern boundary of OOI where groundwater impacts
exist. Thus, there should be no dispute that such chemicals were discharged by OOI to groundwater
underlying the QOOI Site, which overlaps the Site in the Order. Along with benzene, 1,2-DCA exists
in groundwater and in deeper soil and soil vapor at the OOI Site at locations CESV 10, CESV15,
CESV19, CESV30 and CESV33. See Petition No. A2335, Exh. 5, Dec. 4, 2012 letter, at 10.
Petitioners should not be tasked by the Denial to undertake work that should fall upon QOI.

/

¢ See Petition No. A2335.

" People v. Oil Operators Inc., Case No. 01LM01702 Consent Decree (Long Beach Municipal Court, August
28, 2002).

% See Verified Petition No. A2335. Among other things, between 1990 and 1996, the QQI wastewater lines
entering OOI property at either end of Golden Avenue ruptured off site due to corrosion at least three times, causing
releases of hot brine water, crude, wastewater, and sludge into the environment. One release in 1996 occurred at the
corner of Golden Avenue and Baker Street. The other two documented releases were farther from the Site and may not
have directly contributed impacts; however, they further demonstrate that QQI had a corroded wastewater line (i.¢., the
influent line carrying brine, refinery waste, ete., to the OOI Site), which may have ruptured or leaked at other places that
suffered corrosion. Analytical data from the 1990 release detected 2,010 ppb benzene in the brine water.
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With regard to human health risk assessment, the Denial significantly ignores whether OOI
should carry risk assessment duties associated with its property. Water Code section 13304.2(d)
provides that risk assessment obligations can only apply to “an order issued by the state board or a
regional board . . . pursuant to Section 13304[.]” The Regional Board has never named QO] in the
Order or any order issued pursuant to Water Code section 13304; therefore, Petitioners are burdened
with all risk assessment duties despite known impacts and plumes from the QOI Site.

The additional obligations upon Petitioners in the Denial are improper and unreasonable.
The Denial is not based on substantial evidence and not supported by applicable legal standards.
Petitioners “should not be left to clean up constituents attributable to a different release[,]” In The
Matter of the Petition of Mehdi Mohammadian, supra. At a minimum, OOI should be added to the
Order to allow a mechanism for QOI to share in risk assessment duties pursuant to Water Code
section 13304.2(d).

C. Order is Vague and Ambiguous and Should Be Amended

The Denial is vague and ambiguous. It defines the Site as “Golden Avenue between Baker
Street and West Wardlow Road;” however, this fails to account for the overlap between the Site and
the eastern edge of the OOI Site investigation. See Exh. 3, Order, at 1. If the Denial is not vacated as
to Petitioners, it should be amended to address these ambiguities.

D. The Order is Unreasonable and A Stay Should be Issued

The Denial is unreasonable in that the Regional Board has failed to provide Petitioners with a
meaningful opportunity to address or refute the Denial’s directives with existing information and
data. Petitioners and their predecessors have undertaken a diligent factual and technical evaluation
that demonstrates Lines 32, 34, and 252 are not gasoline sources for benzene, 1,2-DCA and LNAPL
at the Site.

To allow the Regional Board to continue to enforce the Order through the Denial in this
fashion continues to deny Petitioners procedural due process and results in substantial harm.
Petitioners face unjustified and inappropriate regulatory requirements, costs, and potential civil

liability for failure to comply with the Order.
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Petitioners request that the Board stay enforcement of the objectionable portions of the
Denial until the merits of this Petition and Petition Nos. A2215 and A2335 may be reviewed. A stay
should be issued where, as here, a Petitioner establishes (1) substantial harm to the Petitioners or to
the public interest if a stay is not granted; (2) a lack of substantial harm to other interested persons
and to the public interest if a stay is granted; and (3) substantial questions of law and fact regarding
the disputed action. (Cal. Code Regs. tit. 23 § 2053.)

Should Petitioners be subject to the Denial’s requirement during the ﬁendency of this
Petition, Petitioners would suffer substantial harm because the Denial requires extensive
environmental investigation and remediation, the costs of which continue to be substantial, While
Petitioners will suffer substantial harm without issuance of a stay, neither the public interest nor any
interested parties will suffer harm in the event the stay is issued because the responsible party, would
remain subject to the clean-up requirements at the OOI Site. Additionally, there is substantial doubt
about the validity of the Order (both on the facts and the law) upon which the Denial is based. The
Order fails to cite evidence establishing that Petitioners have discharged or is suspected of
discharging waste; and, all the relevant evidence cited in the Order points to another party.

For all the foregoing reasons, Petitioners request that the State Board grant the relief
requested in this petition,

DATED: March 2, 2015 VIVIANA L. HEGER
TROPIO & MORLAN

DEBORAH P, FELT
TESORO REFINING & MARKETING COMPANY LLC

L

Viana L. Heger
Attorneys for Petltloners
TESORO REFINING & MARKETING COMPANY LLC
TESORO SOCAL PIPELINE COMPANY LLC
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January 30, 2015

Mr. Darrell Fah CERTIFIED MAIL
Tesoro Logistic Operations LLC RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
400 Oceangate, Suite 600 7012 3460 0002 9486 4855

Long Beach, CA 90802

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF MASTER WORK PLAN AND HUMAN HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT WORK
PLAN UNDER CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2013-0064 PURSUANT TO
CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13304

SITE/CASE:  FORMER BP/ARCO PIPELINES, GOLDEN AVENUE, BETWEEN BAKER STREET AND WEST
WARDLOW ROAD, LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA (SCP NO. 0093A AND SITE ID NO.
2040420)

Cear Mr, Fah:

The California Regional Water Quallty Control Board, Los Angeles Region {Regional Board) is the public
agency with primary responsibllity for the protection of ground and surface water guality for all
beneficial uses within major portions of Los Angeles County and Ventura County, including the above-
referenced Site. To accomplish this goal, the Regional Board directed BP Pipelines (North America), Inc.,
Atlantic Richfield Company, and ARCO Terminal Services Corporation (ATSC) (collectively “BP”} to
investigate and remediate contaminants released from the Site under Cleanup and Abatement Order
(CAO} No. R4-2013-0064. The Regional Board understands that, through a series of agreements, Tesoro
Logistics Operation LLC (TLO) has been assigned investigation and remedlation responsibilities at the Site
on behalf of BP.

We have received the following technical report (Work Plan) for the Site, submitted by TLO, for our
review:

" Tesoro Logistics Qperations LLC Master Work Plan for Assessment and Delineation of Wastes
and Human Heulth Risk Assessment Work Plan for Golden Avenue Site, between Baker Street
and West Wardlow Road, Long Beach, California {Work Plan), dated December 22, 2014,
prepared by AECOM.

The Workplan was submitted in response to ltems 3 and 4 in the requirements of Cleanup and
Abatement Order No, R4-2013-0084 originally dated September 18, 2014. Item 3 requires submittal of a
Master Work Plan that describes 1) proposed general assessment technigues, 2) initial sampling
locations, and 3) a proposed schedule for completing the proposed work. Additional work plans may be
required if assessment efforts result in multiple iterations of work being necessary to complete full

CHames SHinGER, oua | BAMURL LNGER, EXEGUTVE OFFIGER
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delineatlon. Item 4 requlres submittal of a Human Health Risk Assessment {HHRA) Work Plan that shali
propose 1} the collection of sufficient data for completion of a HHRA, 2} methods for preparing the
HHRA, and 3) a schedule for both data collection and HHRA preparation.

WORK PLAN SUMMARY

The Site Assessment Master Work Plan proposes the following scope of work:

1.

Site assessment sample locations will be selected to verify existing data, determine the extent of
impacts identified by others, fill data gaps to the extent feasible, investigate potential historical
sources and migratlon pathways, and assess exposure pathways,

initial sampling locations and methodologies for site assessment are proposed as follows:

Soil samples will be collected at thirteen (13} sampling locations indicated on Figure 5 {blue
and green points). Soil samples will be collected at approximate 5-foot intervais to 45 feet
below ground surface (bgs), unless groundwater or refusal is encountered prior to that
depth. Discretionary samples at other depth intervals may be collected based on field
observations. Up to seven additional focations may be sampled if previously sampled
nearby locations Indicate that further delingation of the area may aid the preparation of a
Site Conceptual Model (SCM) for the Site;

Six {6} permanent multi-depth soif vapor probes will be installed at six of the proposed soil
boring locations along Golden Avenue (TSO-1 through TSO-5 and TSO-3). Additionally,
seven (7) multi-depth soll vapor probes will be tonstructed at the remaining planned boring
locations. Soil vapor will be sampled at depths of 5, 10, 15, 25, and 35 feet bgs. Up to seven
additional locations may be sampled using post-run tubing If prellminary field data indicate
additional screening of vapors wlill be beneficial in developing a SCM;

Five (5) Hydropunch™ groundwater samples will be collected at four proposed boring
locations on Golden Avenue (TSO-1 through T$0-4) and also at TSO-9, near vapor extraction
well VES-A. Up to fifteen additional groundwater grab samples may be sampled at the
remaining boring locations;

Soil samples will be analyzed for; 1) volatile organlc ctompounds (VOCs) using the
Envirenmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B; 2) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline range organics {TPH-g), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel range organics
{TPH-d), and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as oil range organics {TPH-0) using Callfornia
Leaking Uriderground Fuel Tank (CA LUFT)/EPA Method 8260 and EPA Method 80158; and
3) total lead and organlc lead using EPA Method 6010B and Method Hazardous Materials
Laboratory-939M (HML-939M), respectively;

Soll vapor samples will be analyzed for: 1) VOCs using EPA Method 82605V {modified EPA
8260R) and/or EPA Method TO-15; 2) volatile Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons using EPA
Method 82608V; and 3) fixed gases using American Soclety for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Method D1946 and methane using EPA Method 8015M;
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f,

Groundwater samples wili be analyzed for: 1} VOCs using EPA Method 8260B; 2) TPH-g, TPH-
d, and TPH-o using CA LUFT/EPA Method 8250 and EPA Method 80158; and 3) total lead and
organic lead using EPA Method 60108 and Method HML-939M, respectively;

A site-specific health and safety plan will be developed for field activities;

Required notifications and permits will be provided fo and obtained from the City of Long
Beach and South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) prior to the
commencement of investigation activities; and

Equipment used during the hand auger boring, drive rods and sampler, soil and
groundwater sampling activities, and installation of the soil vapor probes will be
decontaminated between uses. Solid and liquid waste derived during the investigation will
be contained in sealed 55-gallon drums; the waste will be transported to Tesoro-approved
treatment and/or disposal facilities.

3. Implementation of the proposed fleld activities will hegin within 60 days upon receipt of
approval of the Work Plan. A report describing the results of the investigation will be submitted
within 120 days of receipt of final laboratory reports. The report will include the activities and
results of the investigation and a SCM.

The Human Health Risk Assessment Work Plan proposes the following scope of work:

1. Soil samples from 0 to 15 feet bgs and soll vapor samples collected during activities proposed
under the Site Assessment Master Work Plan will be evaluated in the HHRA, Groundwater at the
Site is anticipated to be encountered at approximately 45 feet bgs. Thus, groundwater data
coliected during proposed activities will be used as a secondary source of data for assessment of
vapor intrusion.

2. The HHRA will consist of the following four steps:

a.

Data evaluation

Constituents of potential concern {COPCs) will be selected based on current U.S. EPA
Regional Screening Levels for soil, the California Human Health Screening Levels (CHHSLs)
for soil vapors, and the U.S. EPA Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels (ViSLs) for groundwater.
The California State Water Resources Control Board’s Low-Threat Underground Storage
Tank Case Closure Policy may be used to eliminate COPCs from further evaluation as well.

Exposure assessment

Potential receptors of and exposure pathways to the COPCs at the Site will be identified.
Exposure point concentrations (EPCs) for soil and outdoor air will be estimated according to
1.5. EPA guidance (2002b, 2002a). EPCs for indoor air will be estimated based on soil vapor
concentrations using the U.S. EPA lohnson and Ettinger Model spreadsheets adjusted for
California Environmental Protection Agency {CalEPA} recommended inputs {U.S. EPA,
2004b). Exposure doses for oral, dermal, and Inhalatlon exposure will be calculated
following U.S. EPA guidance (1989, 2004a, 2003). ‘
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¢. Toxicity assessment

Toxlcity information will be obtained from the CalEPA OEHHA’s Toxicity Criteria Database
{CalEPA, 2014). Where CalEPA recommended toxicity values are not available, 3.5, EPA’s
recommended hierarchy of sources of toxicity values {L1.5. EPA, 2003} will be followed.

d. Risk characterization

Results of the exposure assessments (exposure doses) and toxicity assessments {toxicity
values) will be combined to characterize the potential risk/hazard to human health. Risks
from different exposure pathways will be summed to estimate the total Site excess lifetime
cancer risk for each potential receptor. These estimates will be compared to U,5. EPA’s
target cancer risk range of 1x10® to 1x10®*. Medium-specific hazard indices for each
potential receptor within an exposure area will be calculated by summing hazard guotients
for each COPC, and then summing hazard indices across exposure pathways in each
environmental medium. Total hazard index estimates will be compared to U.S. EPA’s target
fion-carcinogenic hazard Index of 1,

3. Implementation of the proposed field activities will begin within 60 days upon receipt of
approval of the Work Plan. A report describing the results of the investigation will be submitted
within 120 days of receipt of final lasboratory reports.

WORK PLAN APPROVAL
The Regional Board hereby approves the Work Plan, with the following comments and additions:

1. In addition to the proposed groundwater sampling points, at least seven (7} additional
Hydropunch™ groundwater grab samples shall be collected. Three evenly spaced additional
grab samples shall be collected to the east of Golden Avenue, in order to assess the extent of
the groundwater contaminant plume to the east. One grab sample should be collected at TSO-
8, which is in the vicinity of historical groundwater monitoring wells with detections of 1-2-
Richioroethane and benzene. (JB&A-1 and JB&A-2). One grab sample should be collected at
TSG-17, and an additional 2 grab samples should be collected to the east and west of TSO-17, in
arder to determine the source of the ENAPL found In Brycon-MW1 (Revised Figure 5),

2. In addition to the proposed soil vapor sampling points, at least two {2) additional permanent
multi-depth soil vapor probes shall be installed along Countryside Lane, In order to provide
sufficient data for completion of the HHRA {Revised Figure 5).

3. All soil vapor sampling points should be sampled at depths of 5, 10, 15 feet bgs, and then at 10
foot intervals thereafter, until the deepest soil vapor probe is within 5 to 10 feet of
groundwater. This is necessary for evaluating whether off-gassing from groundwater is the
saurce of the soil vapor contaminant plumes. For example, at CESV33, benzene soil vapor
concentrations peak at 390 ug/L at 20 feet bgs, and then drop off sharply to 18 ug/L at 32 feet
bgs, indicating a top-down release, However, a data gap exists from 32 feet bgs to groundwater,
which s at approxImately 50 feet bgs {Revised Figure 6). Therefore sampling soll vapor to within
5 to 10 feet of groundwater will help to characterize the release scenario of the soil vapor
plumes.
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4. Additional sampling may be required in order to completely delineate the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons and other constituents of concern in soil, soil vapor, and groundwater discharged
at or from the Site.

5. Any off-site disposal of waste should be to a legal point of disposal and in accordance with the
provisions of Division 7.5 of the California Water Coda. A legal point of disposal is one for which
the Regional Board have established requirements and is in compliance therewith.

6. The soil vapor Investigation should follow the Advisory - Active Soif Gus Investigations dated
Aprll 2012 {(Advisory) and developed jointly by the Department of Toxic Substances Control
{DTSC), the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, and the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Contro! Board. Guidelines concerning sampling during
barometric pressure fluctuations have been described in the Advisory.

7. The California State Water Resources Control Board’s Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Policy shall not be used to eliminate COPCs for the HHRA.

8. The Regional Board shall be notified a minimum of seven (7) days before the start of field
actlvitles,

8, Any changes to the approved scope of work or schedule should be coordinated with the
Regional 8oard prior to performing any changes.

10. A detalled schedule for Implementation of the Master Work Plan and the HHRA Work Flan shall
be submitted to the Regional Board within 30 days upon receipt of permits,

11. By March 30, 2015, submit to the Regional Board a revised draft fact sheet in @ common
editable electronic format. The revised draft fact sheet should be written and formatted in
accordance with the attached template provided. The Regional Board will review and, if
necessary, edit the fact sheet prior to its public distribution.

12. By July 6, 2015, submit a Site Investigation Report {(Report) and SCM documenting the results of
the investigation, sample collection procedures, field observations, laboratory data, and
conclusions and recommendations. Additionally, soil, soil vapor, and groundwater plume Iso-
concentration maps, and soil and soil vapor cross-sections shall be included in the Report.

13. By August 3, 2015, submit a Human Health Risk Assessment Report to the Regional Board.

14, All submitted reports shall be uploaded to the Geotracker website to comply with the Regional
Board's requirements for the submittal of technical reports. Paper submittals are not necessary.

As presented in State Water Resources Control Board Resolution 92-49, professionals should be
qualified, licensed where applicable, and competent and proficient in the fields pertinent to the
required activities, Moreover, the final reports submitted to this Regional Board should be reviewed,
signed and stamped by a California registered geologist, or a California registered civil engineer with at
feast five years hydrogeologic experience. Furthermore, the California Business and Professions Code
Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1 require that engineering and geologic evaluations and judgments be
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performed by or under the direction of registered professionals. Therefore, aill future work should be
performed by or under the direction of a registered geologist of registered civil engineer. A statementis
requested in the final reports that the registered professional Is charge actually supervised or personally
conducted all the work associated with the work plan and final reports.

ltems 1 through 14 {above) constitute an amendment to Items 3 and 4 in the requirements of Cleantip
and Abatement Order No. R4-2013-0064 originally dated September 18, 2014, and Item 2 of the
Approval of Interim Remedlial Action Plan dated October 14, 2014. All other aspects of Order No. R4~
2013-0064 originally dated September 18, 2014, and amendments thereto, remain in full force and
effect. Pursuant to section 13350 of the California Water Code, fallure to comply with the requirements
of Order No. R4-2013-0064 by the specified due date, including dates in this ameridment, may result in
civil liahility administratively imposed by the Regional Board in an amount up to five thousand dollars
(55,000} for each day of failure to comply.

If you have any questions, please contact Rebecca Orr at {2313} 576-6811 or
Rebecca.orr@waterboards.ca.gov

Sincerely,

e
w

L/ g

Samuel Unger, P.E.
Executive Officer

Enclosures: Figure 5, Revised Figure 5, Revised Figure 6, Fact Sheet Template

Electronic Copies: {via e-mail)

Mr. Charles I, Buckley, California Environmental Geologists & Engineers, Inc.

Mr. Stephen Comley, Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company LLC

Mr. Ngiabi Gicuhi, Plains West Coast Tefminals, LLC

Ms. Joan Greenwood, Wrigley Area Neighborhood Alliance

Councilmember Roberto Uranga, City of Long Beach

Mr. Nelson Kerr, City of Long Beach, Health and Human Services Department

Mr. Kevin Laney, Qil Operators, Inc.

Mr. George B, Paspalof, Brycon LLC

Ms. Carmen Piro, City of Long Beach, Health and Human Services Depattment

Ms. Gabriele Windgasse, California Department of Public Health

Mr. Chris Windsor, BP Pipelines (North America), Inc.; Atlantic Richfield Company; and ARCO
Terminal Services Corporation
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REBIOHAL WATER GUALiTY CONERAL GOARDE

State of California
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

FACT SHEET

Environmental Investigation of the
Residential Area of the

Former Douglas Aireraft Company Plant
Santa Monica, California

November 2014

Si necesita informacién en Espafiol, por favor llame a Susana Lagudis, Regional Board Public Participation at
213-576-6694

Inirodncetion and Site Overyiew

This fact sheet has been prepared to provide information
on the environmental investigation being conducted in a
portion of the former Douglas Aircraft Company Plant
(site), The site is located between 25™ Street, Ocean Park
Boulevard, Centinela Avenue and the Cily of Santa
Monica Airport in Santa Mondca, California (pleaso see
Figure 1). The work described in this facl sheet focuses
on the residential area in the castern portion of the site
(Yellow area on Figure 1). The investigation activities
are  being conducted by The Boding Company
(“Boeing”), under the direction of the Los Angelés
Regional Water Quality Control Board (*Regional
Board)™).

The 10-acre residential area includes approximately 50
single-family homes. From 1928 to 1975, this portion of
the Douglas Plant was occupied by four structures and
two vehicle parking lots, In the lale 1970s, the plant was
demolished, and the northeastern portion was doveioped
into a residential area.

Begirining in 2008, the Regional Board dirceted and
supervised several phases of soil investigations in the
tesidential area. The results of the investigations were
evaluaied to determine the potential health risks that
certain chemicals in soil might pose 1o residents. Thesc
evaluations determined that the chemieals in soil and soil
vapor do not pose a significant health rlsk to residents.

Environmcental knvestigation Findings

Belween 2008 and 2012, as parl of the overall site
environmental ptogram, several soil investigations were
performed within the residential area and samples of soil
and soil vapor (the air found between soil particles
underground) were collected from beneath public streets
at depths between 5 and 15 feet. The investigations were

performed in phases; the first phase included collection
of soil vapor samples to evaluate the potential for
chemical vapor Intrusion into homes and subsequent
phases of the soil investigation included sampling the
soil  for volatile organic compounds (VQOCs),
polychilorinated  biphenyls (PCBs), and inetals.
Sufficient data were collected during the investigations
to perform & conprehensive evaluation of the potential
health risks that the ¢hemicals in soil might pose to
residents, which is suminarized below.

s
e )
el %,

A <,
. A

Figure 1.

The sampling results found VOCs, PCBs, and metals in
the soil. VOCs arc chemicals found in petrolewn luels
and cleaning solvents, which were used in the
manulacturing of aerospace products,  PCBs were
widely used in the aerospace industry, snd metals were
used in cerfain operations formerty performed at the site.



VOCs were not detected in any of the soil samples
collected within & feet below the ground surface.
Trichloroethene, & VOUC that was formerly used o clean
metal parts and is listed by the State of California as a
probable human carcinogen, was found in soil collected
from depths greater than 15 feet below the surface.
PCBs and metals were found in low concentrations in
soil at depths up to 10 feet. The VOCs found in soil
vapor wetre at very low concentrations that do not pose a
risk of vapor intrusion into homnes.

In February 2014, the results of all of the soil
investigations were used to conduct a cumulative human
liealth risk assessment (“assessment™), which evaluated
the potential health risks that chemicals in soil may pose
to residents. The assessment was reviewed by the
California  Office of Environmental IHealth Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA). The resulls of the assessment
indicate that the chemicals in soil and soil vapor do not
pose a significant health risk to the residents.

Next Steps

Based on the data and information collected for this site,
the Regional Board intends fo close the investigation
case related to the residential portion of the site and is
providing this fact sheet to explain the basis for e
closure consideration.  In the near future, Owner
Notification letters will be sent out to residents providing
them the opportunity to comment on this projeet and
considerations of case closure for this portion of the site.

Information Renogitories and Contacts

The Regional Board invites you to fearn more about this
site.  Work plans and sampling resuits for the
envirommental investigation are available for public
review, For your convenience, core documents can be
found in the Santa Monica Library, Fairview Branch.

Santa Monica Public Library, Fairview Branch

21071 Ocean Park Boulevard

(310) 450-0443
Mon, —Thurs. 12 -9 pin, Saturday 10 am - 5:30 pm
Friday and Sunday closed

The administrative file for the project is available at the
Water Board’s office:

Los Angetes Regional Water Quatlity Control Board
320 West 4" Street, Suite #200

Los Angeles, CA 90013

By appointment, please call {213) 576-6636 or email at
RB4-PublicRecordsibwaterboards. ca.pov.

Documents prepared as part of the cnvironmental
investigation can also be viewed and retrieved at the
Water Boord’s website here (click on the tab iabeled
“Site Maps / Documents™:

bt/ seotracker waterboands.capov/orofile repoctasp?
global wW=SL14307472

If you have questions about this site, please contact:

Anz Townsend, Project Manager
L.os Angeles Regional Water Quality Conirol Board
(213) 576-6738 or anpiownsendi@waterboards, ca,poy

Susana Lagudis

l.os Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
Public Participation

(213) 576-6694 or susanaJagudisiiwmerbaord.ca oy
Additionally, you can cali Boeing’s toll free
community information line at (800) 640-4451 or
contact:

Kamara Sams
The Boeing Company
(818) 207 2496 or kamara.sams{@bocing.com.
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TESORO

Tesoto Lagistic Operations LLC
400 Oceangate, Suite 600

Long Beach, CA 90802
562-495-6876 Office

February 25, 2015
Via E-mail

Messrs. Samuel Unger and Greg Bishop

Ms. Rebecca Orr

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
320 W. 4th Street, Ste. 200

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Site:  Golden Avenuc between Baker Street and Wardlow Road in Long Beach, California
SCP Case No. 0093A, Site ID No. 2040420

Re:  Response to LARWQCB Comments to Tesoro’s Master Work Plan dated December 22,
2014

Dear Messrs. Unger and Bishop and Ms. Orr:

Tesoro Logistics Operations LLC (Tesoro) has received the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality
Control Board approval letter dated January 30, 2015 (Attachment A), regarding Tesoro’s Master
Work Plan for Assessment and Delineation of Wastes and Human Health Risk Assessment Work
Plan for Golden Avenue Site, between Baker Street and West Wardlow Road, Long Beach,
California (Work Plan), dated December 22, 2014. In review of the approval letter, the
LARWQUCB provided comments and additions to the Work Plan. Tesoro’s responses to these
comments/additions are as follows:'

1. Comment: In addition to the proposed groundwater sampling points, at least seven (7)
additional Hydropunch™ groundwater grab samples shall be collected. Three evenly
spaced additional grab samples shall be collected to the east of Golden Avenue, in order to
assess the extent of the groundwater contaminant plume to the east. One grab sample
should be collected at TSO-8, which is the vicinity of historical groundwater monitoring
wells with detections of 1-2-Dichloroethane and benzene (JB&A-1 and IB&A-2). One
grab sample should be collected at TSO-17, and an additional 2 grab samples should be
collected to the east and west of TSO-17, in order to determine the source of the LNAPL
found in Brycon-MW1 (Revised Figure 5).

Response: In response to the Comment 1 request, Tesoro agrees to the following:
¢ Three additional groundwater grab samples at proposed locations TSO-21, TSO-22,
and TSO-23 (see revised Figure § in Attachment B) will be collected along
Countryside Lane, pending permits from the City of Long Beach.

! Each numbered comment correspondences to the same numbered item in the LARWQCB work plan approval
section in ijts January 30, 2015 letter.



e Groundwater grab samples will also be collected at T'SO-8 north of Baker Street
and at 'I'SO-17 near the bend in Golden Avenue.

e A groundwater grab sample will be collected at TSO-18 on the west side of the
abandoned pipelines along Golden Avenue as requested. Points TSO-1 and 'TSO-2
are located to the east of 1'SO-17 along Golden Avenue and appear to satisfy the
LARWQCB request for a monitoring point east of TSO-17. Please note that point
TSO-18 is located between well Brycon-MW1 and TSO-17 and should aid in
determining the source of LNAPL found in Brycon-MW1. Therefore, T'esoro
requests that the two additional groundwater grab samples proposed by the
LARWQCB be withdrawn.

. Comment: In addition to the proposed soil vapor sampling points, at least two (2)
additional permanent multi-depth soil vapor probes shall be installed along Countryside
Lane, in order to provide sufficient data for completion of the HHRA (Revised Figure 5).
Response: Three (3) additional permanent multi-level soil vapor probes will be installed
along Countryside Lane. The proposed additional soil vapor probe locations are shown on
the attached map.,

Comment: All soil vapor sampling points should be sampled at depths of 5, 10, 15 feet
bgs, and then at 10 foot intervals thereafter, until the deepest soil vapor probe is within 5 to
10 feet of groundwater. This is necessary for evaluating whether off-gassing from
groundwater is the source of the soil vapor contaminant plumes...

Response: The deepest soil vapor probes will be installed within 5 to 10 feet of
groundwater, unless refusal is encountered earlier. If refusal is encountered at a location
designated for collection of a groundwater sample, offset locations will then be drilled until
a grab groundwater sample is collected.

Comment: Additional sampling may be required in order to completely delineate the
extent of petroleum hydrocarbons and other constituents of concern in soil, soil vapor, and
groundwater discharged at or from the Site,

Response: Tesoro may conduct additional sampling if is determined necessary to further
delineate the extent of constituents of concern in soil, soil vapor, and groundwater, and if
the constituents are attributed to a Tesoro-owned pipeline release. Tesoro requests the
requirement for additional sampling, if any, be considered following evaluation of the data
collected during the upcoming investigation and that technical discussion of these results
with Tesoro be conducted prior to any additional requirements.

. Comment: Any off-site disposal of waste should be to a legal point of disposal and in
accordance with the provisions of Division 7.5 of the California Water Code. A legal point
of disposal is one for which the Regional Board have established requirements and is in
compliance therewith,

Response: Off-site disposal of waste will be at a legal point of disposal and at a Tesoro
approved disposal facility.

. Comment: The soil vapor investigation should follow the Advisory — Active Soil Gas
Investigations dated April 2012 (Advisory) and developed jointly by the Department of
Toxic Substances Control (D'I'SC), the California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
L.os Angeles Region, and the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board.



10.

11.

Guidelines concerning sampling duting barometric pressure fluctuations have been
described in the advisory.

Response: Tesoro will follow sampling guidelines described in the April 2012 DTSC Soil
Gas Advisory.

Comment: The California State Water Resources Control Boatd’s Low-Threat
Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy shall not be used to eliminate COPCs for
the HHRA.

Response: The California State Water Resources Conttol Board’s Low Threat Closure
Policy (the Policy) allows for application of the screening process to non-UST sites, as the
Policy is based upon well-docutnented science and experience. The Policy specifically
states that the criteria for closure evaluation of non-UST with attributes similar to those
described in the Policy are applicable. To comply with the requirement, the HHRA will be
prepared to include all COPCs that exceed California Human Health Screening Levels
(CHSSLs), even though the Policy suggests that a COPC can be eliminated from the
HHRA if the sitc-specific conditions satisfy the characteristics and criteria for which vapor
intrusion risks have been found to be negligible. Tesoro reserves the right to seek further
review on this point.

Comment: The Regional Board shall be notified a minimum of seven (7) days before the
start of field activities.
Response: Tesoro agrees.

Comment: Aty chatges to the apptoved scope of work ot schedule should be coordinated
with the Regional Board prior to performing any changes.
Response: Tesoro agrees.

Comment: A detailed schedule for implementation of the Master Work Plan and the
HHRA Work Plan shall be submitted to the Regional Board within 30 days upon receipt of
permits,

Response: Tesoro agrees.

Comment: By March 30, 2015, submit to the Regional Board a revised draft fact sheet ina
common editable clectronic format. The reviscd draft fact shect should be written and
formatted in accordance with the attached template provided. The Regional Board will
teview and, if necessary, edit the fact sheet prior to its public distribution.

Response: Tesoro agrees

. Comment: By July 6, 2015, submit a Site Investigation Report (Report) and SCM

documenting the results of the investigation, sample collection procedures, field
observations, laboratoty data, and conclusions and recommendations. Additionally, soil,
soil vapor, and groundwater plume isoconcentration maps, and soil and soil vapor cross-
sections shall be included in the Report.

Response: Tesoro will submit a Site Investigation Report and SCM to the Regional Board
by July 6, 2015, unless citcumstances arise that cause utexpected delays. Any delay(s) in
the schedule for implementation will be documented, and the Board will be notified
promptly and a revised date will be provided to the Regional Board.



13. Comment: By August 3, 2015, submit a Human Health Risk Assessment Report to the
Regional Board.
Response: Tesoro will submit a Human Health Risk Assessiment Report to the Regional
Board by August 3, 20135, unless circumstances arise that cause unexpected delays. Any
delay(s) in the schedule for implementation will be documented and the Board will be
notified promptly and a revised date will be provided to the Regional Board.

We ook forward to discussing the above with you at your earliest convenience. Please let us
know if you have any questions by contacting Darrell Fah at (714) 473-9672 or Madeline
Worsnopp at AECOM at (562) 213-4163,

Sincerely,
(QO3wmﬁﬂ0& b

e etz A

Darrell Fah
Retail Fovironmental Remediation Administrator

Attachment:  Attachment A

e,

Attachment B (Revised Figure 3)

Jennifer Fordyce, SWRCB
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l.os Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

January 30, 2015

Mr. Darrelt Fah CERTIFIED MAIL
Tesoro Logistic Operations LLC RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
400 Oceangate, Suite 600 7012 3460 0002 9486 4855

Long Beach, CA 90802

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF MASTER WORK PLAN AND HUMAN HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT WORK
PLAN UNDER CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2013-0064 PURSUANT TO
CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13304

SITE/CASE:  FORMER BP/ARCO PIPELINES, GOLDEN AVENUE, BETWEEN BAKER STREET AND WEST
WARDLOW ROAD, LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA {SCP NO. 00S3A AND SITE ID NO.
2040420)

Dear Mr. Fah:

The California Regional Water Quality Control 8oard, Los Angeles Region {Regional Board) is the public
agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground and surface water quality for zll
beneficial uses within major portions of Los Angeles County and Yentura County, including the above-
referenced Site, To accomplish this goal, the Regional Board directed BP Pipelines (North America), inc.,
Atlantic Richfield Company, and ARCO Terminal Services Corporation (ATSC} {collectively “BP”) to
investigate and remediate contaminants released from the Site under Cleanup and Abatement Order
(CAO) No. R4-2013-0064. The Regional Board understands that, through a series of agreements, Tesoro
Logistics Operation LLC (TLO) has been assigned investigation and remediation responsibilities at the Site
on behalf of BP.

We have received the following technical report {Work Plan) for the Site, submitted by TLO, for our
review:

* Tesoro Logistics Operations LLC Master Work Plan for Assessment and Delineation of Wastes
and Human Health Risk Assessment Work Plan for Golden Avenue Site, between Baker Street
and West Waordlow Road, Long Beach, California {Work Plan), dated December 22, 2014,
prepared by AECOM.,

The Workplan was submitted in response to Items 3 and 4 in the requirements of Cleanup and
Abatement Qrder No. R4-2013-0064 originally dated September 18, 3014, item 3 reguires submittal of a
Master Work Plan that describes 1} proposed general assessment technigues, 2) initial sampling
locations, and 3) a proposed schedule for completing the proposed work. Additlonal work plans may be
required if assessment efforts result in multiple iterations of work being necessary to complete full

Coatnks S1inien, aoan [ Samuere. UNGEN, BEXECUTIVE OFF1GER

320 Wosl 4th 8L, Suite 200, Loo Angeies, G4 90013 § www.waterboards.ca.gov/icsangaing

¥ neoitLen ~arse



Mr. Darrell Fah -2 January 30, 2015
Tesoro-Refining and Marketing Company, LLC SCP Case No, 0093A

dellneation. ltem 4 requires submittal of a Human Health Risk Assessment {HHRA} Work Plan that shall
propose 1} the collection of sufficient data for completion of a HHRA, 2) methods for preparing the
HHRA, and 3} a schedule for both data collection and HHRA preparation.

WORK PLAN SUMMARY

The Site Assessment Master Work Plan proposes the following scope of work:

1. Site assessment sample locations will be selected to verify existing data, determine the extent of
impacts identified by others, fill data gaps to the extent feasible, investigate potential historical
sources and migration pathways, and assess exposure pathways.

2, Initial sampling locations and methodologies for site assessment are proposed as follows:

a.

Soil samples will be collected at thirteen (13) sampling locations indicated on Figure 5 {blue
and green points). Soil samples will be collected at approximate 5-foot intervals to 45 feet
below ground surface (bgs), unless groundwater or refusal is encountered prior to that
depth, Discretionary samples at other depth intervals may be collected based on field
observations. Up to seven additional locations may be sampled if previously sampled
nearby locations indicate that further delineation of the area may aid the preparation of a
Site Conceptual Model (SCM) for the Site;

Six {6} permanent multi-depth soil vapor probes will be installed at six of the proposed soil
boring locations along Golden Avenue (TSO-1 through TSQ-5 and TSO-9). Additionally,
seven {7) multl-depth soll vapor probes will be constructed at the remaining planned boring
locations. Soil vapor will be sampled at depths of 5, 10, 15, 25, and 35 feet bgs. Up to seven
additional locations may be sampled using post-run tubing if prelimlnary field data indicate
additional screening of vapors will be beneficial in developing a SCM;

Five {5) Hydropunch™ groundwater samples will be collected at four proposed boring
locations on Golden Avenue (TSO-1 through TSO-4) and also at TSO-9, near vapor extraction
well VES-A. Up to fifteen additional groundwater grab samples may be sampled at the
remaining boring locations;

Soil samples will be analyzed for: 1) volatile organlc compounds (VOCs) using the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 82608; 2] Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline range organics {TPH-g), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel range organics
(TPH-d), and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as oil range organics (TPH-0) using California
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (CA LUFT)/EPA Method 8260 and EPA Method 80158; and
3) total lead and organic lead using EPA Method 6010B and Method Hazardous Materials
Laboratory-939M (HML-939M), respectively;

Soll vapor samples will be analyzed for: 1} VOCs using EPA Method 82608V (modified EPA
82608} and/or EPA Method T0-15; 2) volatile Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons using EPA
Method 82605V; and 3) fixed gases using American Soclety for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Methad D1946 and methane using EPA Mathod 8015M;
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f.

Groundwater samples wili be analyzed for: 1) VOCs using EPA Method 82608; 2) TPH-g, TPH-
d, and TPH-o using CA LUFT/EPA Method 8260 and EPA Method 80158; and 3) total lead and
organic lead using EPA Method 60108 and Method HML-233M, respectively;

A site-specific health and safety plan will be developed for field activities;

Required notifications and permits will be provided to and obtained from the City of Long
Beach and South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) prior to the
commencement of investigation activities; and

Equipment used during the hand auger boring, drive rods and sampler, soil and
groundwater sampling activities, and installation of the soil vapor probes wili be
decontaminated between uses. Solid and liguid waste derlved during the investigation will
be contained in sealed 55-gallon drums; the waste will be transported to Tesoro-approved
treatment and/or disposal facilities.

3. Implementation of the proposed field activities will begin within 60 days upon receipt of
approval of the Work Plan. A report describing the results of the investigation will be submitted
within 120 days of receipt of final laboratory reports. The report will Include the activities and
resuits of the investigation and a SCM.

The Human Health Risk Assessment Work Plan proposes the following scope of work:

1. Soil samples from O to 15 feet bgs and soll vapor samples collected during activities proposed
under the Site Assessment Master Work Plan will be evaluated in the HHRA. Groundwater at the
Site Is anticipated to be encountered at approximately 45 feet bgs. Thus, groundwater data
collected during proposed activities will be used as a secondary source of data for assessment of
vapor intrusion.

2. The HHRA will consist of the following four steps:

d.

Data evaluation

Constituents of potential concern {COPCs) will be selected based on current U.S. EPA
Regional Screening Levels for soil, the California Human Health Screening Levels (CHHSLs)
for soil vapors, and the U.S. £PA Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels (VISLs) for groundwater.
The California State Water Resources Control Board’s Low-Threat Underground Storage
Tank Case Closure Policy may be used to eliminate COPCs from further evaluation as well.

Exposure assessment

Potential receptors of and exposure pathways to the COPCs at the Site will be identified.
Exposure point concentrations (EPCs) for soil and outdoor air will be eéstimated according to
U.S. EPA guidance (2002b, 2002a). EPCs for indoor air will be estimated based on soil vapor
concentratlons using the U.S, EPA Johnson and Ettinger Model spreadsheets adjusted for
California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) recommended inputs {U.5. EPA,
2004h). Exposure doses for oral, dermal, and inhalation exposure will be caiculated
following .S, EPA guidance (1989, 2004a, 2009).
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¢. Toxicity assessment

Toxleity information will be obtained from the CalEPA OEHHA's Toxicity Criteria Database
{CalEPA, 2014). Where CalEPA recommended toxIcity values are not available, U.S, EPA’s
recommended hierarchy of sources of toxicity values {U.S. EPA, 2003} will be followed.

d, Risk characterization

Results of the exposure assessments (exposuré doses) and toxicity assessments {toxicity
values) will be combined to characterize the potential risk/hazard to human health. Risks
from different exposure pathways will be summed to estimate the total Site excess lifetime
cancer risk for each potential receptor. These estimates will be compared to U.S. EPA’s
target cancer risk range of 1x10® to 1x10®. Medium-specific hazard indices for each
potential receptor within an exposure area will be calculated by summing hazard quotients
for each COPC, and then summing hazard indices across exposure pathways in each
environmental medium. Total hazard index estimates will be compared to U.S. EPA's target
non-carcinogenic hazard index of 1.

3. implementation of the proposed field activities will begin within 60 days upon receipt of
approval of the Work Plan, A report describing the results of the Investigation will be submitted
within 120 days of receipt of final laboratory reports.

WORK PLAN APPROVAL
The Regional Board hereby approves the Work Plan, with the following comments and additions:

1. In addition to the proposed groundwater sampling points, at feast seven (7) additional
Hydropunch™ groundwater grab samples shall be collected. Three evenly spaced additional
grab samples shall be collected to the east of Golden Avenue, in order to assess the extent of
the groundwater contaminant plume to the east. One grab sample should be collected at TSO-
8, which is in the vicinity of historical groundwater monitoring wells with detections of 1-2-
Dichloroethane and benzene {JB&A-1 and JB&A-2). One grab sample should be collected at
TS50-17, and an additional 2 grab samples should be collected to the east and west of TSQ-17, in
order to determine the source of the LNAPL found In Brycon-MW1 (Revised Figure 5).

2. In addition to the proposed soil vapor sampling points, at least two {2) additional permanent
multi-depth soil vapor probes shall be installed along Countryside Lane, in order to provide
sufficient data for completion of the HHRA (Revised Figure 5).

3. All soil vapor sampling points shouid be sampled at depths of 5, 10, 15 feet bgs, and then at 10
foot intervals thereafter, until the deepest soil vapor probe Is within 5 10 10 feet of
groundwater. This is necessary for evaluating whether off-gassing from groundwater is the
source of the soil vapor contaminant plumes. For example, at CESV33, benzene soll vapor
concentrations peak at 390 pg/L at 20 feet bgs, and then drop off sharply to 18 ug/L at 32 feet
bgs, indicating a top-down release. However, a data gap exists from 32 feet bgs to groundwater,
which Is at approxlmately 50 feet bgs {Revised Figure 6). Therefore sampling soil vapor to within
5 to 10 feet of groundwater wiil help to characterize the release scenario of the soil vapor
plumes.
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4.

10.

11,

12.

13.

14,

Additional sampling may be required in order to completely delineate the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons and other constituents of concern in soil, soil vapor, and groundwater discharged
at or from the Site.

Any off-site disposal of waste should be to a legal point of disposal and in accordance with the
provisions of Division 7.5 of the California Water Code, A legal point of disposal is one for which
the Regional Board have estahlished requirements and is in compliance therewith,

The soll vapor investigation should follow the Advisory — Active Soil Gas Investigations dated
April 2012 {Advisory) and developed jointly by the Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC), the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, and the San
Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board. Guidelines concerning sampling during
barometric pressure fluctuations have been described in the Advisory,

The California State Water Resources Control Board’s Low-Threat Underground $torage Tank
Case Closure Policy shall not be used to eliminate COPCs for the HHRA.

The Regional Board shall be notified a minimum of seven (7) days before the start of field
activities.

Any changes to the approved scope of work or schedule should be coordinated with the
Regional Board prior to performing any changes.

A detalled schedule for implementation of the Master Work Plan and the HHRA Work Pian shall
be submitted to the Regional Board within 30 days upon receipt of permits.

By March 30, 2035, submit to the Regional Board a revised draft fact sheet in a common
editable electronic format. The revised draft fact sheet shouid be written and formatted in
accordance with the attached template provided. The Regional Board wili review and, if
necessary, edit the fact sheet prior to its public dlstribution.

By July 6, 2015, submit a Site investigation Report (Repori) and SCM documenting the results of
the investigation, sample collection procedures, field ohservations, laboratory dats, and
conclusions and recommendations. Additionally, soil, soii vapor, and groundwater plume iso-
concentration maps, and soil and soil vapor cross-sections shall be included in the Report.

By August 3, 2015, submit a Human Health Risk Assessment Report to the Regional Board.

All submitted reports shall be uploaded to the Geotracker website to comply with the Regional
Board’s requirements for the submittal of technical reports. Paper submittals are not necessary.

As presented in State Water Resources Control Board Resolution 92-49, professionals should be
qualified, licensed where applicable, and competent and proficlent in the fields pertinent to the
required activities. Moreover, the final reports submitted to this Regional Board should be reviewed,
signed and stamped by a California registered geologist, or a California registered civil engineer with at
least five years hydrogeologic experience. Furthermore, the California Business and Professions Code
Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1 require that engineering and geologic evaluations and judgments be



Mr. Darrell Fah -6- January 30, 2015
Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company, LLC 5CP Case No. 0093A

performed by or under the direction of registered professionals. Therefore, alt future work should be
performed by or under the direction of a registered geologist of registered civil engineer. A statementis
reguested in the final reports that the registered professional is charge actually supetvised or personally
conducted ail the work associated with the work plan and final reports.

Items 1 through 14 (above) constitute an amendment to Items 3 and 4 in the requirements of Cleanup
and Abatement Order No. R4-2013-0064 originally dated September 18, 2014, and ltem 2 of the
Approval of Interim Remedial Action Plan dated October 14, 2014. All other aspects of Order No. R4-
2013-0064 originally dated September 18, 2014, and amendments thereto, remain in full force and
effect. Pursuant to section 13350 of the Californla Water Code, failure to comply with the requirements
of Order No, R4-2013-0064 by the specified due date, Including dates in this amendment, may result in
civil liahility administratively imposed by the Regional Board in an amount up to five thousand dollars
{55,000} for each day of failure to comply.

if you have any questions, please contact Rebecca Orr at {213) 576-6811 or
Rebecca.orr@waterboards.ca.gov

Sincerely,

Samuei Unger, P.E.
Executive Officer

e

Enclosures: Figure 5, Revised Figure 5, Revised Figure 6, Fuct Sheet Template

Electronic Copies: {via e-mail)

Mr. Charles |. Buckley, California Environmental Geologists & Engineers, Inc.

Mr, Stephen Comley, Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company LLC

Mr. Ngiabl Gicuhi, Plains West Coast Terminals, LLC

Ms. Joan Greenwood, Wrigley Area Neighborhood Alliance

Councilmember Roberto Uranga, City of Long Beach

Mr. Nelson Kerr, City of Long Beach, Health and Human Services Department

Mt. Kevin Laney, Oil Operators, Inc.

Mr. George B. Paspalof, Brycon LLC

Ms. Carmen Piro, City of Long Beach, Health and Human Services Depariment

Ms. Gabriele Windgasse, California Department of Public Health

Mr. Chris Windsor, BP Pipelines {North America), Inc.; Atlantic Richfield Company; and ARCO
Terminal Services Corporation
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State of California

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

FACT SHEET

Environmental Investigation of the
Residential Area of the

Former Douglas Aireraft Company Plant
Santa Monica, California

November 2014

Si necesita informacién en Espafiol, por favor llame a Susana Lagudis, Regional Board Public Participation at
213-576-6694

Litroduction and Site Overview

This fact sheet has been prepared 1o provide infortnation
on the environmental investigation being conducted in a
portion of the former Douglas Aircraft Company Plant
(sitc). The site is located between 25" Strect, Ocean Park
Boulevard, Centincla Avenue and the City of Santa
Monica Alrport in Sania Monica, California (please sce
Figure 1). The work described in this fact sheet focuses
on the resldential area in ihe castern portion of the site
(Yellow area on Figure 1), The investigation activities
ar¢ being conducted by The Boeing Company
(*Boeing™), under the direction of the Los Angeles
Regional Water Quality Control Board (“Regional
Board)"),

The 1Q-acre residential area includes approximately 50
single-family homes, From 1928 to 1975, this portion of
the Douglas Plant was occupied by four structures and
two vehicle parking lots, In the late 1970s, the plant was
demolished, and the northeastern portion was developed
into a residential area.

Beginning in 2008, the Regional Board directed and
supervised several phases of soil investigations in the
residential area. The results of the investigations were
evaluated to defermine the potential health risks that
certain chemicals in soil might pose to residents. These
evahuations determined that the chemicals in soll and soil
vapor do nol pose a significant health risk to residents.

Environmental lnvestigation Findings

Between 2008 and 2012, as part of the overall site
environmental program, several soil investipations were
performed within the residential area and samples of soil
and soil vapor (the air found between soil particles
underground) were collected from bencath public streets
at depths between 5 and 15 feet. The investigations were

performed in phases; the first phase included collection
of soil vapor samples to evaluate the potential for
chemical vapor intrusion into homes and subsequent
phases of the soil investigation included sampling the
soil  for volatile organic  compounds (VOCs),
polychilorinated  biphenyls (PCBs), and  metals.
Sufficient data were collested during the investigations
to perform a comprehensive evaluation of the potential
health risks that the chemicals in soil might pose to
residents, which is summarized below,

pre)

mmw..% ey

Figure 1.

The sampling results found VOCs, PCBs, and metals in
the soil. VOCs arc chemicals found in petroleum fuels
and cleaning solvents, which were uwsed in the
manufacturing of aerospace products. PCBs were
widely ased in the aerospace industry, and metals were
used in cerlain operations formerly performed at the site.



VOCs were not detected in any of the soil samples
collected within 6 feet below the ground surface.
Trichloroethene, a VOC that was formerly used to clean
metal parts and is listed by the Stale of California as a
probable human carcinogen, was found in soil collected
from depths greater than 15 feet below the surface.
PCBs and metals were found in low concentrations in
soil at depths up to 10 feet. The VOCs found in soil
vapor were at very low concentrations that do not pose a
risk of vapor intrusion into hoines.

In February 2014, the results of all of the soil
tivestigations were used to conduct a cumulative human
healtly risk assessment (“assessment™), which evaluated
the potential health sisks that chemicals in soil may pose
to residents. The asscssment was reviewed by the
California  Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHEIA)Y, The resulls of the assessment
indicate that the chemicals in soil and soil vapor do not
pose a significant health risk to the residents.

Next Steps

Based on the data and information collected for this site,
the Regional Board intends to close the investigation
casc related to the residential portion of the site and s
providing this fact shect to explain the basis for the
closure consideration. In the near future, Owner
Notification lctters will be sent out to residents providing
them the oppotiunity to comument on this project and
considerations of ¢case closure for this portion of the site.

Information Repositories and Contacts

The Regional Board invites you to learny more about this
site.  Work plans and sampling results for the
environmental investigation arc available for public
review. For your convenience, core documents can be
tfound in the Santa Monica Library, Fairview Branch.

Santa Monica Public Library, Fairview Branch
21071 Ocean Park Boulevard

(310) 450-0443

Mon, — Thurs. 129 pm, Saturday 10 am — 5:30 pm
Friday and Sundlay closed

The administrative file for the project is available at the
Water Board’s offiec:

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
320 West 4" Street, Suite #200

Los Angeles, CA 90013

By appointtment, please call (213) 576-6636 or email at
RB4-PublicRecordsabwalerboards.ca.gov,

Documents preparcd as parl of the environmmental
investigation can also be viewed and retricved at the
Water Board’s website here (click on the tab labeled
“Site Maps / Documents”:

hlpseotracker, waterboards.ca.gov/prolile reportasp?
global =81 14307472

If you have questions about this site, please contact:

Ana Townsend, Project Manager
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
(213) 576-6738 or apn, k@waterboards.capoy

Susana Lagudis
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
Public Participation

Additionally, you can call Boeing’s toll frec
community information line at (800) 640-4451 or
contact:

Kamara Sams
The Boeing Company
(818) 207 2496 or kamarasams@hocing.com.
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